# Kidman Bridge Renewal Works

Works Notice - Shared use path detours

We are undertaking remediation works on the Kidman Bridge, located on Henley Beach Road over the River Torrens.

These works, funded by the South Australian Government as part of the Bridge Maintenance Program, will ensure long term protection of the steelwork and increase the life span of the bridge.

### What's happening

Maintenance works are required to repair deteriorated areas under the bridge. Works will include removal of old paint and replacing it with new lead-free paint, as well as repairs to the bridge concrete piers and deck (under the bridge).

To safely undertake these works and ensure there is no impact to the environment, the works will be undertaken in a fully enclosed encapsulation that will be positioned along the north side of the bridge.

The encapsulation consists of a scaffolding structure built around the work area, which has a protective skin applied to prevent the escape of particles. This protects the surrounding environment and waterways while we remove the old paint. See the Fact Sheet on our project website for more information.

### How this affects you

Most works will occur under the bridge. However, to ensure everyone's safety, speed and lane restrictions will be required on Henley Beach Road at times. We will also require local detours along some sections of the shared use paths, see map overleaf.

#### When

Friday 23 August 2024 to mid-2025, weather permitting

#### Hours of work

Monday to Friday between the hours of 7am and 5pm

Saturday between the hours of 7am and 5pm as required

#### Where

Kidman Bridge, Henley Beach Road, Lockleys.

#### More information

Visit <u>www.dit.sa.gov.au/</u> KidmanBridge

Email <u>DIT.Engagement@</u> sa.gov.au

Call 1300 794 880



Improving long term sustainability of the bridge



Enhancing structural stability



Protecting the environment



#### **OFFICIAL**

- On Saturday 24 August 2024 (between 10am and 3pm) Henley Beach Road will be reduced to one lane in each direction with speed restrictions in place.
- From Monday 26 August 2024 (between 9.30am and 3.30pm) for approximately 8 weeks:
  - Henley Beach Road will be reduced to a single lane, eastbound (city bound only) with speed restrictions in place.
  - both westbound lanes (away from the city) on Henley Beach Road will remain open, with speed restrictions in place.

Outside of working hours, all four lanes on Henley Beach Road will be open, with speed restrictions lifted.

The pedestrian footpath on the northern side of the bridge will be closed during the project. The footpath on the other side of the bridge will remain open.

During the works, there will be some noisy activities at times, but we'll do our best to keep the disruption to a minimum.

### Linear Park Trail Shared Use Path closures and detours

From **Friday 23 August 2024**, sections of the Shared Use Path will be closed on the eastern side of the river with local detours in place. The western side of the shared use path will remain open.

Please be cautious when passing through work zones and follow directional signage along the paths.

### Stay informed

We will keep you up to date with traffic and shared use path changes as these important work progress.

To stay informed please register to receive project updates via any of the options on page one.

Reference Number: #21912932

## Footpath and Shared Use Path closures and detours.

From Friday 23 August 2024 until mid-2025, weather permitting.

